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Endotracheal Intubation

Intubation should be supervised by trained staff with knowledge of the effects of the intubation process and the medications used.
If you are not confident in performing the procedure, it is safer to follow the NLS protocol and manage airway and breathing with an appropriate size mask.
Please complete an intubation checklist and file in the notes
See also – Neonatal Ventilation guideline
Contents
1. Preparation
2. Sedation
3. Tube size / lengths
4. Insertion, checking and securing

[bookmark: Preparation][image: C:\Documents and Settings\wallis\Desktop\1A3703Aa491A.jpg]Preparation
Equipment
· Oxygen / air supply turned on – Tom Thumb
· T-piece connected and pressures adjusted
· Appropriate size face mask
· Suction checked and suction catheter connected
· Stethoscope
· ET tube – est size + 1 smaller + 1 larger
· Introducer if required
· Video Laryngoscope + spare conventional + appropriate size blade
· [image: http://www.coopersurgical.com/PublishingImages/NEO-fitBaby-Med.jpg]NEO-fit securing system
· Pedi-cap CO2 detector
· Incubator areas secured

Team
· At least 2 with clearly defined roles
· [image: C:\Documents and Settings\wallis\Desktop\I18BCALMHYE5CA9OG4GVCAJ9LTJJCA4409ASCASEXCHYCAC6WMNACANRAAPOCAKU5W6UCAXEFP1BCAB3VG00CA93QUOUCANI9DWVCAR94WZ4CAK7XXJXCA3MJY2NCAFWEAOACAH8XDY0CA1U4JX5CA4GW876.jpg]Procedure sequence discussed

Patient
· Appropriate positioning
· Monitoring (HR / Sats)
· Measures to avoid hypothermia agreed
· IV line flushed
· NG / OG tube aspirated


· Premedication/ Sedation (see below) drawn up and ready

“Everyone ready?”
[bookmark: Sedation]

Sedation
Unless it is an emergency situation you should pre-medicate before intubation. 
Endotracheal intubation is unpleasant and stressful and can cause serious disruption to the cardiorespiratory status of the baby. 
· Reducing pain for our patients is an ethical obligation.
· Intubation may induce bradycardia, hypoxia, hypotension and raised intracranial pressure
· In awake patients, there is greater potential for traumatic injury to the airway. 

In Bradford we use -  
1. Fentanyl 	IV (over 1 min)   3 micrograms/kg	(dose range 2-5microg/kg)

2. Atracurium	IV   		   500 micrograms/kg	(dose range 300-500microg/kg)

Fentanyl – is an opiate whose onset of action is 1 minute, and lasts 30 – 60 minutes. It has a protective effect on intracranial pressure and blood pressure. It has good analgesic effect and is reversible with Naxolone. It’s short action means that there is no interference with background analgesia of morphine.

Fentanyl comes in 2 ml ampoules of 100 micrograms. 
	It is a controlled drug and is kept in the CD cupboard
Remember that 1 ampoule contains 25 times the maximum does for a 1kg baby

Dilute 1:5 with 0.9% Saline i.e. 4 ml 0.9% Saline and add 1 ml (50microg) Fentanyl 
Once diluted 1 ml = 10 micrograms
The dose of Fentanyl is 3 micrograms / kg i.e. 0.3 ml / kg IV of diluted solution
Mix the syringe prior to use by inverting several times and prepare immediately prior to use

Give over 1 minute as a slow bolus
Naloxone should be available
Fentanyl may accumulate with repeat doses so consider reducing subsequent doses to 1 microg / kg (0.2 ml / kg of diluted solution)











Atracurium. - is a non-depolarising neuromuscular blocker. Never paralyse a baby unless you can control the airway. Its onset of action is 1-2 minutes, duration of action 25-40 minutes. Usually its effects allow intubation after 2-4 minutes. Neonates may be very sensitive to it’s action.

It has few side effects; occasionally histamine release. Duration of neuromuscular blockade is not prolonged by large or repeated doses.

Atracurium is supplied in 2.5 or 5 ml ampoules at a concentration of 10 mg / ml. 
Remember that a 2.5 ml ampoule contains 50 times the dose required for a 1 kg baby

Dilute 1:10 with 0.9% Saline i.e. 4.5 ml 0.9% Saline plus 0.5 ml (5mg) Atracurium
Once diluted 1 ml = 1 mg (1000microg)  or  0.5 ml = 500 microg
Dose is 500 microg / kg = 0.5 ml / kg IV of diluted solution.
Make syringe up immediately prior to use

Give after Fentanyl
There is no antidote, respiration will need to be supported until after the effects wear off


Atropine. This would be used routinely in children and adults. 
We do not use it routinely in neonates but it may be appropriate to use if profound and prolonged bradycardia occurs – the dose is 10 microg – 20 microg / kg.















[bookmark: Tube_size]Tube size / lengths
	Gestation
	Weight (kg)
	Diameter (mm)
	Oral length (cm)
	Nasal Length (cm)

	23-24
	0.5
	2.5
	6
	7


	25-26
	0.75
	2.5
	6.5
	7.5


	27-29
	1.0
	2.5
	7
	8


	30-32
	1.5
	3.0
	7.5
	8.5


	33-35
	2
	3.0
	8
	9.5


	36-37
	2.5
	3.0
	8.5
	10.5


	38-39
	3
	3.5
	9
	11


	40+
	3.5
	3.5
	9.5
	12




Oral length is given at the top lip
Avoid size 2.0 tubes if possible – they are very narrow and fixation and suction difficult
Only advance to the point where the black tip is seen to disappear past the cords. Do NOT advance further.
This is only a guide – tube position should be confirmed on x-ray (see below)












[bookmark: Technique]Insertion Technique  - Adapted from Yorkshire Neonet Intubation Training Guide
Preparation is key – use the checklist
Explain procedure to family

1. Prescribe and prepare medication, check IV access

2. Prepare and check equipment and team
Kit, Oxygen turned on, face mask, suction, team roles
Our default position is to inubate withoutn and introducer to minimise risk of iatrogenic harm but have available.
Check tip of introducer does not extend beyond tip of the tube

3. Consider environment (screens / other families / is everything within reach)

4. Position infant appropriately
Correct incubator height, position of baby and access for other team members
You will need to open the door and bring the incubator tray out – don’t do this until you are ready as the baby will get cold – consider warm blankets / transwarmer
The baby will need to be turned 90 degrees and the head on the edge of the mattress. Head should be in midline with small degree of extension.

5. Aspirate NG / OG tube

6. Pre-oxygenate
2-3mins. Check you are in position to manage the airway

7. Give medications (with flush)
Wait until taken effect. Support airway, continue oxygenation.

8. Intubate
Open mouth with finger
Insert laryngoscope 
· gently, taking care not to damage lip/gums
Move blade along right side of mouth, displacing tongue to the left. Some people may find it easier starting in the midline. 
Bring blade to base of the tongue and clear any secretions with suction
[image: ]Bring tip of blade to rest anterior to the tip of the epiglottis
Lift laryngoscope blade forward to obtain view of cords
· do not tilt or lever against the gums 
If you can’t see cords then blade may be beyond larynx 
· consider withdrawing slowly
· consider cricoid pressure
If the cords are together, wait for them to open. 
· don’t try and force the tube through.
Bring in tube from right, try to not to obscure view
Advance tube through the cords – there should not be any resistance 
· only advance to the point where the black tip is seen to disappear.
Note the length at the lips
Carefully withdraw laryngoscope – keep hold of the tube so it doesn’t move
Attach ET tube to T-piece / Ventilator and start ventilating
9. Check position
Are you confident you saw the tube go through the cords?

Check the heart rate / saturations 
· are they maintained / improving?

Is there bilateral chest movement?

Listen at both sides for air entry
· this should be symmetrical, it is easy to put the tube in too far and be ventilating only 1 lung
· if air entry is unequal, try pulling the tube back slightly and reassessing

Attach a Pedi-cap and look for colour change
· This is not always required if seen going thorugh cords on video
Gold = good. 	         Tan / Purple = Oesophageal intubation or poor perfusion
[image: ][image: ][image: ]
· Occasionally in tiny babies or in an arrest situation, CO2 excretion is insufficient to cause colour change.
· If in doubt – take it out

[bookmark: _MON_1613380809] 
10. Secure tube
Keep hold of the tube and head while an assistant attaches the NEO-fit
· The attachment goes between the nose and mouth
· Don’t let go of the tube until you are happy it is secure

Check it is secure (push test) but not wrapped too tight that it obstructs passage of the suction catheter


[image: C:\Documents and Settings\wallis\Desktop\NEO-fitBaby-Med.jpg]




11. Confirm position on X-ray
Optimal position is at T2, this usually corresponds to the tip of the ETT just below the head of the clavicles
You don’t need to X-ray after every tube change if position is known to be correct on previous films
[image: C:\Documents and Settings\wallis\Desktop\Endotracheal-Tube-in-a-Newborn-Infant-A1.jpg]This Tube is in an acceptable position at T1, with the tip at the clavicles


12. Attach “flag”
Wrap a small section of Zinc Oxide tape around the tube, just above the NEO-fit
Checking to see if the tube has moved by looking at length is often difficult so the flag acts as a useful visual marker.

[image: C:\Documents and Settings\wallis\Desktop\NEO-fitBaby-Med.jpg]13. Complete checklist and file in notes
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42-2540 • NEO-fit™ Neonatal Endotracheal Tube Holder 
Directions for Use (English) 


 


DEVICE DESCRIPTION 
Includes one plastic tube grip with 


adjustable hook and loop strap and 


adhesive foam foot pads, two foam 


“lollipop” securing tapes. Adjustable 


hook and loop strap allows rapid 


release and adjustment of ET tube. 


This product is non-sterile. 


 


Adhesive Liner 


Plastic Base 


Strap


Foam Pad


Tyvek Tab


 


CAUTION: U.S. Federal law restricts 
this device to sale by or on the order 


of a physician. 


INTENDED USE 


For stabilizing a 2.5 mm to 4.0 mm ID 


Neonatal ET tube. 


CONTRAINDICATIONS 


None known. 


PRECAUTIONS 


• Not for use with 2.0 mm ID or 
smaller ET tube. 


• Do not use as sole method of 
support for ventilator tubes; use a 


tubing support device. 


 


• Patient must be under professional 
supervision while intubated. 


• Do not wrap the tube holder too 
tightly or the ET tube may be 


deformed and prevent suction 


catheter passage. 


• Do not wrap the tube holder too 
loosely or the ET tube may move  


in the tube holder. 


WARNINGS 


• Separation of the plastic base  
foot from the adhesive foam pad 


may result in potential ET tube 


extubation. If signs of delamination 


are observed, replace with a new 


NEO-fit
™


. 


• Usage of ointments or oils may 
adversely affect the adhesion 


properties of the adhesive foam pad. 


• Excessive salivation may adversely 
affect the attachment of this device 


or cause the device to fail during use. 


• Discontinue use immediately if skin 
irritation occurs. 


ADVERSE EVENTS 
• Skin irritation  
• ET tube extubation 


Figure 1 







42-2540 • NEO-fit™ Neonatal Endotracheal Tube Holder 
Directions for Use • English (Continued) 
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE 


1. Trial fit the NEO-fit™ on patient 


prior to removing the adhesive 


liner, (adhesive pad should not 


overlap the mouth or eyes). Usage 


of a pectin-based skin preparation 


may minimize the risk of contact 


dermatitis. 


2. Remove the adhesive liners from 
the bottom of the adhesive pads. 


See Figure 2. 


Caution: Do not peel the 


adhesive pad away from the 


plastic base during removal of 


the adhesive liner or the 


adhesive may be adversely 


affected. Use a new NEO-fit if 


this occurs. 


 


3. Affix the adhesive pads to the 
patient adjacent to the ET tube. 


See Figure 3. 


 


4. Wrap the tube holder strap snugly 


around the ET tube by pulling from 


the end of the strap. Pushing the 
strap around the tube may not 


secure the tube adequately. Do 
not wrap too tightly as this may 
interfere with the passage of a 
suction catheter through the  
ET tube. See Figure 4. 


 


5. Secure the strap using the hook 
and loop material of the strap. If 


needed, secure using “lollipop” 


foam adhesive tape, included,  


or other tape as appropriate.  


See Figure 5. 


 


“Lollipop” 


Tape  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Figure 2 


Figure 3 


Figure 4 


Figure 5 
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95 Corporate Drive 
Trumbull, CT 06611 USA 
Phone: (800) 243-2974 
Fax: (800) 262-0105 
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International 
Phone: (203) 601-9818 
Fax: (203) 601-4747 


 
Leisegang Feinmechanik GmbH 
Leibnizstraße 32 
D-10625, Berlin GERMANY 


 


Made in the USA


EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS 


 
Reorder Number 


 
Do Not Reuse 


 
Batch Code 


 


ATTENTION: 
See instructions for use. 


 
Use By 


 
Product conforms to the Medical Device 
Directive 93/42/EEC 


 
Authorized Representative in the European Community. 


 
MR Conditional 


The Neo-fit™ Neonatal Endotracheal Tube Grip/Holder was determined to be 
MR-conditional. 
 
Non-clinical testing demonstrated that the Neo-fit Neonatal Endotracheal Tube 
Grip/Holder is MR Conditional. A patient with this device can be scanned safely 
immediately after placement under the following conditions: 
 
Static Magnetic Field 
-Static magnetic field of 3-Tesla or less  
-Maximum spatial gradient magnetic field of 720-Gauss/cm or less  
 
MRI-Related Heating 
In non-clinical testing, the Neo-fit Neonatal Endotracheal Tube Grip/Holder 
produced the following temperature rise during MRI performed for 15-min of 
scanning (i.e., per pulse sequence) in the 3-Tesla (3-Tesla/128-MHz, Excite, HDx, 
Software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) MR system: 
 
Highest temperature change +1.7˚C (35.06 ºF) 
 
Therefore, the MRI-related heating experiments for the Neo-fit Neonatal 
Endotracheal Tube Grip/Holder at 3-Tesla using a transmit/receive RF body coil at 
an MR system reported whole body averaged SAR of 2.9 -W/kg (i.e., associated 
with a calorimetry measured whole body averaged value of 2.7-W/kg) indicated that 
the greatest amount of heating that occurred in association with these specific 
conditions was equal to or less than +1.7˚C (35.06 ºF). 
 
Artifact Information 
MR image quality may be compromised if the area of interest is in the exact same 
area or relatively close to the position of the Neo-fit Neonatal Endotracheal Tube 
Grip/Holder. Therefore, optimization of MR imaging parameters to compensate for 
the presence of this device may be necessary. The maximum artifact size (i.e., as 
seen on the gradient echo pulse sequence) extends approximately 20-mm relative 
to the size and shape of the Neo-fit Neonatal Endotracheal Tube Grip/Holder. 
 
Pulse Sequence T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE 
Signal Void Size 1,980-mm2  1,453-mm2 4,381-mm2 3,678-mm2 
Plane Orientation Parallel  Perpendicular Parallel Perpendicular 
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42-2540 • NEO-fit™ Halterung für Neonatalen 
Endotrachealschlauch 


Gebrauchsanleitung (Deutsch / German) 


 


GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG 
Enthält einen Schlauchhalter aus 


Kunststoff mit einstellbarem Riemen  


mit Haken-Öse-Verschluss und 


Klebepolstern aus Schaumstoff sowie 


zwei „Lollipop“-Klebebänder aus 


Schaumstoff. Der einstellbare Haken-


Öse-Riemen ermöglicht eine schnelle 


Abnahme und Anpassung des 


Endotracheal-Schlauchs (ET-Schlauch). 


Dieses Produkt ist nicht steril. 


 


Adhesive Liner 


Plastic Base 


Strap


Foam Pad


Tyvek Tab


 


VORSICHT: Laut US-Bundesgesetz ist 
der Verkauf dieses Produkts nur an 


Ärzte oder im Auftrag von Ärzten 


erlaubt. 


EINSATZBEREICH 
Zur Stabilisierung neonataler ET-


Schläuche mit einem Innendurchmesser 


von 2,5 bis 4,0 mm. 


GEGENANZEIGEN 
Nicht bekannt. 


VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
• Nicht bei Schläuchen mit einem 


Innendurchmesser von 2,0 mm oder 


kleiner verwenden. 


• Nicht als einzige Halterung für 
Beatmungsschläuche verwenden, 


verwenden Sie zusätzlich eine 


Haltevorrichtung für Schläuche. 


 


 


• Während der Intubation muss der 


Patient unter ärztlicher Beobachtung 


stehen. 


• Legen Sie den Halter nicht zu fest um 
den Schlauch, da der ET-Schlauch 


derart verformt werden könnte, dass 


der Absaugkatheter nicht mehr 


eingeführt werden kann. 


• Legen Sie den Halter nicht zu locker 
um den Schlauch, der ET-Schlauch 


könnte im Halter verrutschen. 


WARNUNG 
• Löst sich der Kunststofffuß vom 


Schaumstoff-Klebepolster, besteht 


die Gefahr, dass der ET-Schlauch 


herausrutscht. Bei Anzeichen einer 


Ablösung muss NEO-fit™ gegen 


einen neuen Satz ausgetauscht 


werden. 


• Salben oder Öl können sich negativ 
auf die Haftfähigkeit der Schaumstoff-


Klebepolster auswirken. 


• Übermäßiger Speichelfluss kann sich 
negativ auf die Anbringung dieser 


Vorrichtung auswirken oder dazu 


führen, dass sie im Einsatz versagt. 


• Stellen Sie den Gebrauch sofort ein, 
wenn Sie Hautirritationen feststellen. 


NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
• Hautreizungen 
• Extubation des ET-Schlauchs 


Abbildung 1 


Kunststoffbasis 


Riemen


Tyvek-Lasche


Schaumstoffpolster


Schutzfolie 
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GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
1. Legen Sie NEO-fit™ versuchsweise 


am Patienten an, ohne die 


Schutzfolie zu entfernen (das 


Klebepolster darf Mund und Augen 


nicht überdecken). Durch Auftragen 


einer Hautcreme auf Pektinbasis 


kann das Risiko einer 


Kontaktdermatitis minimiert werden. 


2. Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie  
unten von den Klebepolstern.  


Siehe Abbildung 2. 


Achtung: Ziehen Sie das 


Klebepolster bei der Entfernung der 


Schutzfolie nicht vom Plastikunterteil 


ab, da der Klebstoff dadurch 


beschädigt werden könnte. Sollte 


dies geschehen sein, verwenden  


Sie einen neuen NEO-fit-Satz.  


       


3. Bringen Sie die Klebepolster neben 
dem ET-Schlauch am Patienten an. 


Siehe Abbildung 3. 


 


 


4. Legen Sie den Riemen des 
Schlauchhalters fest um den  


ET-Schlauch, indem Sie am Ende 
des Riemens ziehen. Wird der 


Riemen um den Schlauch 


geschoben, ist der erforderliche  


Halt unter Umständen nicht 


gewährleistet. Ziehen Sie nicht  
zu fest an, da dies den Durchgang 
eines Absaugkatheters durch den 
ET-Schlauch behindern könnte. 
Siehe Abbildung 4. 


 


5. Befestigen Sie den Riemen mit  
dem Haken-Öse-Verschluss. Wenn 


nötig, sichern Sie das Ganze mit  


dem mitgelieferten „Lollipop“-


Schaumstoffklebeband oder  


einem anderem Klebeband.  


Siehe Abbildung 5. 


 


„Lollipop“-


Klebeband 


Abbildung 2 


 


Abbildung 3 


Abbildung 4 


Abbildung 5 
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International  
Tel: +1 (203) 601-9818 
Fax: +1 (203) 601-4747 


 
Leisegang Feinmechanik GmbH 
Leibnizstraße 32 
D-10625, Berlin GERMANY 
 
 


 


Hergestellt in USA


SYMBOLE 


 
Nachbestellnummer 


 
Nicht wiederverwenden 


 
Chargencode 


 
ACHTUNG: Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung. 


 
Verfallsdatum 


 
Produkt entspricht der 
Medizinprodukterichtlinie 93/42/EEG 


 
Autorisierte Vertretung in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft. 


 
MR Conditional 


Der Neo-fit™ neonatale Endotrachealtubus-Griff/-halter wurde als  
bedingt MRT-sicher gekennzeichnet. 


In nicht klinischen Prüfungen wurde nachgewiesen, dass der Neo-fit neonatale 
Endotrachealtubus-Griff/-halter bedingt MRT-sicher ist. Ein Patient mit diesem 
Produkt kann sofort nach dessen Platzierung unter den folgenden Bedingungen 
sicher gescannt werden: 


Statisches Magnetfeld 
- Statisches Magnetfeld von höchstens 3 Tesla 
- Maximales Raumgradient-Magnetfeld von max. 720 Gauss/cm 


MRT-bedingte Erwärmung 
In nicht klinischen Prüfungen erzeugte der Neo-fit neonatale Endotrachealtubus-
Griff/-halter die folgenden Temperaturanstiege während einer MRT mit  
15-minütigem Scanvorgang (d. h. pro Pulssequenz) im 3-Tesla-MRT-System  
(3 Tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, 
Milwaukee, WI): 


Höchste Temperaturänderung +1,7 ˚C (35,06 ºF) 


Die MRT-bezogenen Erwärmungsversuche für den Neo-fit neonatalen 
Endotrachealtubus-Griff/-halter bei 3 Tesla mit einer Sende-/Empfangs-HF-
Körperspule bei einem vom MRT-System berichteten, für den Ganzkörper 
gemittelten SAR von 2,9 W/kg (d. h. verbunden mit einem kalorimetrisch 
gemessenen, für den Ganzkörper gemittelten Wert von 2,7 W/kg) zeigten daher  
auf, dass die größte Erwärmung, die in Verbindung mit diesen spezifischen 
Bedingungen auftrat, gleich oder unter +1,7 ˚C (35,06 ºF) lag. 


Hinweise zu Artefakten 
Die MRT-Bildqualität kann beeinträchtigt sein, wenn der interessierende Bereich in 
genau der gleichen Region oder relativ dicht an der Position des Neo-fit neonatalen 
Endotrachealtubus-Griffs/-halters liegt. Daher ist möglicherweise eine Optimierung 
der MRT-Bildgebungsparameter zum Ausgleich der Präsenz dieses Produkts 
erforderlich. Die maximale Artefaktgröße (d. h. wie in der Gradienten-
Echopulssequenz ersichtlich) erstreckt sich ca. 20 mm relativ zur Größe und Form 
des Neo-fit neonatalen Endotrachealtubus-Griffs/-halters. 


Pulssequenz  T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE 
Signalausfallwerte 1980 mm2  1453 mm2 4381 mm2 3678 mm2 
Ausrichtung der Ebene  Parallel  Senkrecht Parallel Senkrecht 


 


Mit ™ gekennzeichnete Marken sind Marken von CooperSurgical, Inc. 
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42-2540 • Soporte para tubo endotraqueal  
neonatal NEO-fit™ 


Instrucciones de uso (Español / Spanish) 


 


DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO 
Contiene una sujeción de tubo de 


plástico con una cinta de velcro 


ajustable, almohadillas de espuma 


adhesivas y dos cintas de espuma de 


fijación con forma de piruleta. La cinta 


de velcro ajustable permite una 


liberación y un ajuste rápidos del tubo 


endotraqueal (ET). Este producto no es 


estéril. 


 


Adhesive Liner 


Plastic Base 


Strap


Foam Pad


Tyvek Tab


 


PRECAUCIÓN: las leyes federales de 
EE UU limitan la venta de este 


dispositivo a médicos o por prescripción 


médica. 


USO PREVISTO 
Para la estabilización de un tubo ET 


neonatal de 2,5 mm a 4,0 mm de DI. 


CONTRAINDICACIONES 
Ninguna conocida. 


PRECAUCIONES 
• No utilizar con tubos ET de DI igual o 


inferior a 2,0 mm. 


• No utilizar como método exclusivo de 
soporte para tubos de ventilación; 


utilizar un dispositivo de soporte para 


tubos. 


 


 


 


• El paciente debe estar bajo 
supervisión profesional mientras esté 


intubado. 


• No enrollar la cinta de soporte del 
tubo con excesiva tirantez, ya que 


esto podría deformar el tubo ET e 


impedir el paso de una sonda de 


aspiración. 


• No enrollar la cinta de soporte del 
tubo con excesiva laxitud, ya que el 


tubo ET podría moverse en el 


soporte. 


ADVERTENCIAS 
• La separación de la base de plástico 


de la almohadilla de espuma 


adhesiva podría causar la extubación 


del tubo ET. Si se observan signos 


de separación, sustituir por un  


NEO-fit™ nuevo. 


• El uso de pomadas o aceites puede 
afectar negativamente las 


propiedades de adhesión de la 


almohadilla de espuma adhesiva. 


• Una salivación excesiva puede 
afectar negativamente la fijación de 


este dispositivo o producir un fallo 


durante su uso. 


• Suspender inmediatamente su uso si 
se observa irritación cutánea. 


EFECTOS ADVERSOS 
• Irritación cutánea 
• Extubación del tubo ET 


Figura 1 


Base plástica 


Correa


La Etiqueta De Tyvek 


Espuma Acolcha


Transatlántico 
Adhesivo 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
1. Realizar un ajuste de prueba de 


NEO-fit™ al paciente antes de  


retirar el revestimiento adhesivo  


(la almohadilla adhesiva no debe 


superponerse con la boca o los ojos). 


El uso de una preparación cutánea a 


base de pectina puede minimizar el 


riesgo de dermatitis de contacto. 


2. Retirar los revestimientos  
adhesivos de la parte inferior  


de las almohadillas adhesivas.  


Véase la figura 2. 


Precaución: no separar la 


almohadilla adhesiva de la base  


de plástico durante la retirada del 


revestimiento adhesivo, ya que esto 


podría afectar negativamente al 


adhesivo. En caso de que esto 


ocurra, debe utilizarse un NEO-fit 


nuevo.  


 


3. Adherir las almohadillas adhesivas al 
paciente en posición adyacente al 


tubo ET. Véase la figura 3. 


 


 


4. Enrollar la cinta de soporte del tubo 
alrededor del tubo ET tirando del 


extremo de la cinta. Si se empuja la 
cinta alrededor del tubo, éste podría 


no quedar adecuadamente sujeto. 


No enrollar la cinta con excesiva 
tirantez, ya que esto podría 
interferir con el paso de una sonda 
de aspiración a través del tubo ET. 
Véase la figura 4. 


 


5. Fije la cinta utilizando el velcro. En 
caso necesario, asegure el soporte 


utilizando la cinta adhesiva de 


espuma con forma de piruleta 


incluida u otra cinta adhesiva según 


proceda. Véase la figura 5. 


 


Cinta con 
forma de 
piruleta 


Figura 2 


 


Figura 3 


Figura 4 


Figura 5 
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Internacional  
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Fabricado en EE UU


EXPLICACIÓN DE SÍMBOLOS 


 
Número de pedido 


 
No reutilizar 


 
Código de lote 


 


ATENCIÓN:  
consultar las instrucciones de uso. 


 
Utilizar antes de 


 
El producto cumple con la directiva sobre 
dispositivos médicos 93/42/CEE 


 
Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea. 


 
MR Conditional 


El agarre/soporte del tubo endotraqueal neonatal Neo-fit™ se ha considerado 
apto para RM. 


Pruebas no clínicas han demostrado que el agarre/soporte del tubo endotraqueal 
neonatal Neo-fit es apto para RM, por lo que un paciente se puede someter sin 
peligro a una exploración de RM inmediatamente después de la colocación bajo las 
siguientes condiciones: 


Campo magnético estático 
-Campo magnético estático de 3 teslas como máximo  
-Campo magnético de gradiente espacial máximo de 720-Gauss/cm como máximo 


Calor relacionado con la IRM 
En pruebas no clínicas, el agarre/soporte del tubo endotraqueal neonatal Neo-fit 
produjo el siguiente aumento de temperatura durante una IRM realizada durante  
15 minutos de exploración (por secuencia de pulso) en el sistema de RM de  
3 teslas (3-Teslas/128-MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric 
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI): 


Cambio de temperatura más alto +1,7 ˚C (35,06 ºF) 


Por tanto, en los experimentos de calor relacionado con IRM del agarre/soporte  
del tubo endotraqueal neonatal Neo-fit a 3 teslas con una bobina corporal de 
recepción/transmisión de RF en un sistema de RM se obtuvieron unos resultados 
medios de SAR en todo el cuerpo de 2,9 -W/kg (es decir, valor promedio de  
2,7 -W/kg asociado con una calorimetría medida en todo el cuerpo), lo que indica 
que la mayor cantidad de calor producido en asociación con estas condiciones 
específicas fue igual o menor de +1,7 ˚C (35,06 ºF). 


Información sobre el artefacto 
La calidad de la imagen de la RM puede verse afectada si el área de interés se 
encuentra exactamente en la misma área o relativamente cerca de la posición  
del agarre/soporte del tubo endotraqueal neonatal Neo-fit. Por tanto, podría ser 
necesaria la optimización de los parámetros de imagen por RM para compensar la 
presencia de este dispositivo. El tamaño máximo del artefacto (tal y como se ha 
visto en la secuencia de pulso de eco de gradiente) se extiende aproximadamente  
a 20 mm en relación con el tamaño y la forma del agarre/soporte del tubo 
endotraqueal neonatal Neo-fit. 


Secuencia de pulso T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE 
Tamaño de vacío de señal 1.980-mm2  1.453-mm2 4.381-mm2 3.678-mm2 
Orientación del plano Paralela Perpendicular Paralela Perpendicular 


 


Las marcas que incluyen el símbolo ™ son marcas comerciales de CooperSurgical, Inc. 
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42-2540 • Support Pour Tube Endotrachéal  
Néonatal NEO-fit™ 


Mode d’emploi (Français / French) 


 


DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF 
Contient : un serre-tube en plastique 


avec une une sangle à bande velcro 


réglable, des coussinets adhésifs en 


mousse, deux rubans adhésifs de 


fixation « sucette » en mousse. La 


sangle à bande velcro réglable permet 


une libération et un réglage rapides du 


tube endotrachéal. Ce produit n’est pas 


stérile. 


 


Adhesive Liner 


Plastic Base 


Strap


Foam Pad


Tyvek Tab


 


ATTENTION : Selon la loi fédérale 
américaine, ce produit ne peut être 


vendu que par un médecin ou sur son 


ordonnance. 


UTILISATION 
Stabilisation d’un tube endotrachéal 


néonatal Néonatal de 2,5 mm à 4,0 mm 


de diamètre interne. 


CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Aucune connue. 


PRÉCAUTIONS 
• N’utilisez pas avec un tube 


endotrachéal d'un diamètre intérieur 


inférieur ou égal à 2,0 mm. 


• N’utilisez pas comme méthode 
unique de support pour tubes de 


ventilation ; utilisez un dispositif de 


support des tubes. 


 


 


 


• Le patient doit être sous surveillance 
professionnelle pendant l’intubation. 


• N’enveloppez pas le support pour 
tube de manière trop serrée car le 


tube endotrachéal pourrait se 


déformer et empêcher le passage du 


cathéter d’aspiration. 


• N’enveloppez pas le support pour 
tube de manière trop lâche car le 


tube endotrachéal pourrait se 


déplacer daans le support pour tube. 


MISES EN GARDE 
• La séparation de la base en plastique 


du coussinet adhésif en mousse peut 


provoquer un détubage potentiel du 


tube endotrachéal. Si des signes de 


décollement sont observés, 


remplacez par un NEO-fit™ neuf. 


• L’utilisation de pommades ou d’huiles 
peut avoir un effet négatif sur les 


propriétés adhésives du coussinet en 


mousse.  


• Une salivation excessive peut avoir 
un effet négatif sur la fixation de ce 


dispositif ou peut provoquer la 


défaillance du dispositif pendant  


son usage. 


• Interrompez immédiatement 
l'utilisation si une irritation cutanée se 


produit. 


ÉVÉNEMENTS INDÉSIRABLES 
• Irritation cutanée 
• Détubage du tube endotrachéal 


Figure 1 


Base en matière


plastique


Sangle


Languette en Tyvek


Coussinet 
en mousse 


Pellicule protectrice 


de l’adhésif 
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MODE D’EMPLOI 
1. Essayez le NEO-fit™ sur le patient 


avant d’enlever la pellicule protectrice 


de l’adhésif (le coussinet adhésif ne 


doit pas recouvrir partiellement la 


bouche ou les yeux). L’utilisation 


d’une préparation dermatologique à 


base de pectine peut réduire les 


risques de dermatites de contact. 


2. Enlevez les pellicules de protection 
de l’adhésif du bas des coussinets 


adhésifs. Consultez la figure 2. 


Attention : Ne pelez pas le coussinet 


adhésif de la base en plastique lors 


du retrait de la pellicule de protection 


de l’adhésif car l’adhésif pourrait en 


être négativement affecté. Utilisez un 


NEO-fit neuf si cela se produit.  


 


3. Collez les coussinets adhésifs sur le 
patient, à côté du tube endotrachéal. 


Consultez le figure 3. 


 


 


4. Enveloppez de manière ajustée la 
sangle du support pour tube 


endotrachéal en tirant sur l’extrémité 
de la sangle. Le fait de pousser la 


sangle autour du tube peut ne pas 


fixer correctement le tube. 


N’enveloppez pas de manière trop 
serrée car ceci pourrait affecter le 
passage d’un cathéter d’aspiration 
par le tube endotrachéal.  
Consultez la figure 4. 


 


5. Fixez la sangle en utilisant la bande 
velcro de la sangle. Si nécessaire, 


fixez en utilisant le ruban adhésif  


« sucette » en mousse inclus, ou un 


autre ruban adhésif selon le cas. 


Consultez la figure 5. 


 


Bande 
adhésive  
« sucette » 


Figure 2 


 


Figure 3 


Figure 4 


Figure 5 
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Fabriqué aux États-Unis


EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES 


 
Numéro de 
référence  


Ne pas réutiliser 


 
Code de lot 


 
ATTENTION : Consulter le mode d’emploi. 


 


Date limite 
d’utilisation  


Produit conforme à la directive 93/42/CEE 
relative aux dispositifs médicaux 


 
Représentant agréé au sein de la Communauté européenne. 


 
MR Conditional 


La pince à tube endotrachéal néonatal Neo-fit™ a été validée comme étant 
compatible avec l’imagerie à résonance magnétique. 


Des tests non cliniques ont démontré que la pince à tube endotrachéal néonatal 
Neo-fit était compatible avec l’imagerie à résonance magnétique. Un patient peut 
être examiné en toute innocuité immédiatement après le positionnement de ce 
dispositif et ce, dans les conditions suivantes : 


Champ magnétique statique 
-Champ magnétique statique de 3 Tesla maximum  
-Champ magnétique à gradient spatial de 720 Gauss/cm maximum  


Emission de chaleur causée par l’imagerie à résonance magnétique 
Lors des tests non cliniques, la pince à tube endotrachéal néonatal Neo-fit a généré 
la hausse de température suivante lors d'une IRM de 15 minutes (séquence par 
impulsion) effectuée avec le système à résonance magnétique de 3 Tesla  
(3-Tesla/128-MHz, Excite, HDx, logiciel 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, 
Milwaukee, WI, Etats-Unis) : 


Variation de température maximale +1,7 ˚C (35,06 ºF) 


Les expériences autour de la chaleur émise par l’IRM au niveau de la pince  
à tube endotrachéal néonatal Neo-fit à 3 Tesla à l’aide d'un coil corporel 
émetteur/récepteur à fréquence radio, avec une SAR moyenne rapportée pour 
l’ensemble du corps de 2,9 W/kg par le système de résonance magnétique 
(associée à une valeur moyenne pour tout le corps de 2,7 W/kg mesurée par 
calorimétrie) ont indiqué que le maximum de chaleur dégagée dans de telles 
conditions était inférieure ou égale à +1,7 °C (35,06 °F). 


Informations relatives aux artéfacts 
Le choix d’une  zone d'intérêt correspondant à la position de la pince de tube 
endotrachéal néonatal Neo-fit ou proche de celle-ci risquerait d’affecter la qualité de 
l’image RM. Une optimisation des paramètres d’IRM peut donc s’avérer nécessaire 
pour compenser la présence de ce dispositif. La taille maximale de l’artefact (telle 
qu’elle est perçue sur la séquence d’impulsion d’écho) dépasse de 20 mm environ 
la taille et la forme de la pince de tube endotrachéal néonatal Neo-fit. 


Séquence d’impulsion T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE 
Surface de perte du signal 1 980 mm2  1 453 mm2 4 381 mm2 3 678 mm2 
Orientation du plan  Parallèle  Perpendiculaire Parallèle Perpendiculaire 


 
Les marques accompagnées du symbole ™ sont des marques déposées de CooperSurgical, Inc. 


© 2011 CooperSurgical, Inc. 
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42-2540 • NEO-fit™ Supporto Per Cannule 
Endotracheali Neonatali 


Istruzioni per l’uso (Italiano / Italian) 


 


DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO 
Comprende un supporto in plastica  


per cannule con fascetta a strappo 


regolabile, piastre di base adesive in 


schiuma e due nastri di fissaggio in 


schiuma adesivi. L’uso della fascetta  


a strappo regolabile permette di 


agganciare e sganciare rapidamente la 


cannula endotracheale. Il presente 


prodotto non è sterile. 


 


Adhesive Liner 


Plastic Base 


Strap


Foam Pad


Tyvek Tab


 


ATTENZIONE – La legge federale 
statunitense limita la vendita di questo 


dispositivo ai medici o su presentazione 


di prescrizione medica. 


USO PREVISTO 
Per la stabilizzazione di cannule 


endotracheali neonatali con diametro 


interno da 2,5 mm a 4,0 mm. 


CONTROINDICAZIONI 
Nessuna controindicazione nota. 


PRECAUZIONI 
• Non utilizzare per cannule 


endotracheali con diametro interno di 


2,0 mm o inferiore. 


• Non utilizzare il dispositivo come 
unico mezzo di sostegno dei tubi  


di ventilazione, ma integrarlo ad  


un apposito dispositivo di supporto  


per tubi. 


 


• Il paziente intubato deve essere 
sempre tenuto sotto controllo da un 


professionista. 


• Non avvolgere eccessivamente la 
fascetta del supporto per cannule per 


evitare di deformare la cannula 


endotracheale e di ostacolare 


l’inserimento del catetere di 


aspirazione. 


• Non avvolgere la fascetta del 
supporto per cannule troppo 


lentamente per evitare che la cannula 


endotracheale possa muoversi al suo 


interno. 


AVVERTENZE 
• Il distacco della piastra della base  


in plastica dalla piastra adesiva  


in schiuma può provocare lo 


spostamento la cannula 


endotracheale dalla sua sede. 


Sostituire il supporto per cannule 


NEO-fit™ nel caso in cui si rilevino 


segni di delaminazione. 


• L’uso di unguenti o oli può ridurre le 
proprietà adesive della piastra 


adesiva in schiuma. 


• Una salivazione eccessiva può 
impedire il corretto collegamento del 


dispositivo o influire sul suo 


funzionamento durante l’uso. 


• Interrompere immediatamente l’uso in 
caso di irritazioni cutanee. 


EFFETTI COLLATERALI 
• Spostamento della cannula 


endotracheale dalla sua sede 


• Irritazioni cutanee 


Figura 1 


Base di 


plastica 


Fascet ta 


Linguetta in


Tyvek 


Piastra di base


in schiuma


Protezione 


dell'adesivo 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
1. Provare il dispositivo NEO-fit™  


sul paziente prima di staccare la 


protezione dell’adesivo (la piastra 


adesiva non deve coprire la bocca o 


gli occhi). L’uso di preparati cutanei a 


base di pectina può essere utile a 


prevenire il rischio di eventuali 


dermatiti da contatto. 


2. Rimuovere le protezioni dell’adesivo 
dalla parte inferiore delle piastre 


adesive. Vedere la figura 2. 


Attenzione – non rimuovere la 


piastra adesiva dalla base in 


plastica durante il distacco della 


protezione dell’adesivo per 


garantirne la perfetta adesività. 


In caso contrario, utilizzare un 


nuovo dispositivo NEO-fit. 


 


3. Applicare le piastre adesive al 
paziente, collocandole vicino  


alla cannula endotracheale.  


Vedere la figura 3. 


 


4. Avvolgere la fascetta del supporto  
per cannule tirando un’estremità 
della fascetta, in modo da fissarla 
correttamente intorno alla cannula 
endotracheale. La compressione 
della fascetta sulla cannula non ne 
garantisce un'installazione adeguata. 
Non avvolgere eccessivamente  
la fascetta del supporto per 
cannule in modo da prevedere 
l’inserimento dell'eventuale 
catetere di aspirazione nella 
cannula endotracheale.  
Vedere la figura 4. 


 


5. Fi sare la fascetta utilizzando il 
materiale a strappo fornito con la 


fascetta. Se necessario, utilizzare un 


nastro adesivo in schiuma, fornito in 


dotazione, o altro nastro equivalente. 


Vedere la figura 5. 


 


Nastro 


adesivo  


Figura 2 


Figura 3 


Figura 4 


Figura 5 
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Internazionale  


Tel: +1 (203) 601-9818 
Fax: +1 (203) 601-4747 


 
Leisegang Feinmechanik GmbH 
Leibnizstraße 32 
D-10625, Berlin GERMANY 
 
 


 


Fabbricato negli USA


SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI 


 
Numero di riordine 


 
Non riutilizzare 


 
Codice del lotto 


 
ATTENZIONE – Vedere le istruzioni per l’uso. 


 
Utilizzare entro 


 


Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti della 
Direttiva 93/42/CEE concernente i dispositivi 
medici 


 
Rappresentante autorizzato per la Comunità Europea. 


 
MR Conditional 


È stato stabilito che il supporto per tubo endotracheale neonatale Neo-fit™   
è a compatibilità RM condizionata. 


Test non clinici hanno dimostrato che il supporto per tubo endotracheale neonatale 
Neo-fit è a compatibilità RM condizionata. È possibile sottoporre a scansione in 
sicurezza, subito dopo il posizionamento, un paziente che presenti inserito questo 
dispositivo, nelle seguenti condizioni: 


Campo magnetico statico 
-Campo magnetico statico pari o inferiore a 3 Tesla  
-Campo magnetico con gradiente spaziale massimo pari o inferiore a 720 Gauss/cm 


Riscaldamento conseguente a RM 
Nel corso di studi non clinici, il supporto per tubo endotracheale neonatale Neo-fit 
ha prodotto il seguente aumento di temperatura, durante una scansione di RM della 
durata di 15 min. (per sequenza di impulsi) con il sistema di risonanza magnetica da 
3 Tesla (3 Tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric 
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI): 


Variazione più ampia di temperatura +1,7 ºC (35,06 ºF) 


Perciò,nel caso del supporto per tubo endotracheale neonatale Neo-fit gli 
esperimenti di riscaldamento legato alla RM a 3 Tesla, usando una bobina RF 
trasmittente/ricevente “Body Coil” a un valore SAR medio per tutto il corpo pari a  
2,9 W/kg riportato con sistema MR (ossia associato con un valore medio per tutto il 
corpo misurato tramite calorimetria pari a 2,7 W/kg), indicavano che la quantità 
maggiore di riscaldamento verificatasi in relazione a queste condizioni specifiche 
era equivalente o inferiore a +1,7 ºC (35,06 ºF). 


Informazioni sugli artefatti 
La qualità delle immagini RM può venire compromessa ove l'area di interesse 
corrisponda esattamente o sia relativamente vicina alla posizione del supporto per 
tubo endotracheale neonatale Neo-fit. Può pertanto accadere che, per supplire alla 
presenza di tale dispositivo, si debbano ottimizzare i parametri di imaging RM.  
Le massime dimensioni degli artefatti (come osservato sulla sequenza di impulsi 
ecografici del gradiente) si estendono di circa 20 mm rispetto alle dimensioni e alla 
forma del supporto per tubo endotracheale neonatale Neo-fit. 


Sequenza degli impulsi T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE 
Dimensioni del segnale di vuoto 1.980-mm


2
  1.453-mm


2
 4.381-mm


2
 3.678-mm


2
 


Orientamento del piano Parallelo  Perpendicolare Parallelo Perpendicolare 


 


I marchi contrassegnati da ™ sono marchi commerciali di CooperSurgical, Inc. 


© 2011 CooperSurgical, Inc.
© 201
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